




































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Your affiant further states that he again met with! the CI at a predetermined time and location. Your affiant states that a 
search of the CI's person and vehicle was conducted by an officer, and no monies or controlled dangerous substances 
were found. Your affiant then handed the CI a quantity of U.S. currency with which to purchase cocaine. Your affiant 
states that officers observed as the CI drove to th¢ residence to be searched and walked to the front door. The CI was the 
only occupant of the vehicle and drove directly to the residence to be searched. The CI knocked on the door, and was 
granted entry into the residence. Your affiant· further states that officers maintained constant surveillance on the 
residence to be searched. At no time walking to or from the residence to be searched did the CI come into contact with 
any other persons, nor did officers observe anyone enter or exit the residence. 

Your affiant further states that officers watched, as the CI exited the residence and officers followed the CI to a pre­
determined location. An officer then conducted a search of the CI and the vehicle. No money was located aJ:ld a quantity 
of a white powder substance was located. Officers then took custody of the white powder substance. Your affiant further 
states that he has been trained in the recognition of cocaine by the Tulsa Police Academy and that the white powder 
substance obtained from the CI was cocaine. Your affiant further states that officers conducted a field-test on the white 
powder substance. The result of the test was presumptive positive for cocaine. 

Your affiant further states the CI stated that while the CI was inside the residence, the CI gave the Hispanic male the 
quantity of U.S. currency; in exchange the male gave the CI a quantity of cocaine. The CI stated that the 
Hispanic male said that the CI could return at a later date and could purchase additional quantities of cocaine. The CI 
stated that the CI observed additional quantities of cocaine in the residence to be searched. 

Your affiant further states that officers have conducted surveillance on the residence to be searched. During the 
surveillance officers observed mUltiple vehicles arrive at the residence; pedestrians on foot arriving at the residence and 
enter the residence, and then leave a short time later. Short term vehicular and pedestrian traffic is indicative of the sale 
of narcotics. 

Due to the totality of the circumstances listed abbve, your affiant believes that there is ongoing criminal activity at the 
residence to be searched, 7428 East 2nd Street, And that the ongoing criminal activity is in reference to the illegal use 
and/or distribution of controlled dangerous substances. 

Based on your affiant's prior training and experience of controlled dangerous substance investigations, individuals who 
use and sell controlled dangerous substances often house additional quantities of illegal substances at places other than 
their residences to avoid detection by Law Enforcement. These same individuals often keep weapons and firearms to use 
for protection, along with paraphernalia, instrumerttalities used in the manufacture and/or sale of cocaine, monies or 
unexplained wealth, as well as records and financial records in reference to their drug transactions in physical, digital, or 
electronic form, lists of buyers and sellers names, computers and electronic devices, associated hardware, software, 
diskettes, compact disks, and other electronic storage media to record their transactions. 

Viewing and retrieving the contents and data of the computers and electronic devices, associated hardware, software, 
diskettes, compact disks, and other electronic storage media would be useful to show that controlled dangerous 
substances were unlawfully kept with the intent to use, possess, sale and/or distribute. 

Your affiant further states that individuals who commonly use and or sell quantities of controlled dangerous substances 
have visitors, friends and customers who visit their residence. Your affiant states that these type individuals commonly 
place quantities of currency with which to purchase the controlled dangerous substances on their person. Your affiant 
states that these types of individuals also commonly purchase quantities of controlled dangerous substances and secret 
the purchased quantities and associated drug paraphernalia on their person, in their clothing and personal effects as well 
as their vehicles. 

FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.· 

WHEREFORE, Affiant asks that a search warrant issue according to law, directed to any sheriff, policeman or law 
enforcement officer in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, commanding that he search said persons, premises and/or vehicle, and 
take possession of all the controlled dangerous substances, equipment and paraphernalia hereinbefore described, and 
vehicle in which said dange s subst kept, deposited or concealed. 

and sworn to before me ___ , 20 c) r 
Cl4b--

Judge of the District Court 
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I TY COURT CLERK 
STATE OF,~QMA, I} 
COUNTY tfI¥ftt~)J, AM 9: ~O } 

ss. 

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, 

vs. 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

SI- 2 0 0 9 .. 4 7 3 
Plaintiff, 

No. 
} 

Defendant 

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT 

The undersigned affiant, being duly sworn, upon oath says: that in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, at and upon or 
within a certain vehicle, house, building, or premises, the curtilage thereof and the appurtenance thereto belonging, 
described as follows: 

THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED IS A SINGLE FAMILY APARTMENT UNIT LOCATED IN 
THE 1300 BLOCK OF EAST 60TH STREET. THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED IS LOCATED IN 
THE OXFORD PLACE APARTMENTS. THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED IS LOCATED IN THE 
BUILDING ON THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE COMPLEX. THE APARTMENT TO BE 
SEARCHED IS ON THE SECOND FLOOR AND FACES WEST. THE APARTMENT TO BE 
SEARCHED IS COMPOSED OF TAN SIDING AND RED BRICK. THE ROOF OF THE BUILDING 
CONTAINING THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED IS MADE OF GREY SHINGLES. THE 
ADDRESS 1312 EAST 60TH STREET IS AFFIXED TO A GREEN PLACARD ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF 
THE BUILDING CONTAINING THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED. THE EXTERIOR FRONT 
DOOR OF THEAP ARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED IS BLACK IN COLOR THE FRONT DOOR 
FACES NORTH. THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED HAS IH AFFIXED TO THE WEST SIDE OF 
THE FRONT DOOR THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED IS MORE COMMONLY KNOWN AS 
1312 EAST 60TH STREET APARTMENT IH. THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED IS LOCATED IN 
THE CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA. 

The named defendant, or other persons in whose possession they have placed the following described property 
for concealment, does now unlawfully, illegally, knowingly and willfully keep, and does unlawfully have in their 
possession and under their control certain evidence of a crime, Title 63 Section 2-402 B 1, Possession of Controlled 
Drug. To wit: 

Cocaine, other controlled dangerous substances, cell phones, scales, monies, 
guns, drug paraphernalia to include packaging, proof of residency, drug 
notations and unexplained wealth identifiable from the sale of controlled 
dangerous substances 

Your affiant further states: That he is a Tulsa Police Officer and has been so employed for over 7 years. That 
he is currently assigned to the Tulsa Police Department's Special Investigations Division's Narcotics Unit. 
That he has attended the United States Drug Enforcement Administration's Basic Narcotics Investigator 
Course. That he has received training in the area of narcotics investigation from the Tulsa Police Training 
Academy, the CLEET Basic Academy as well as from experienced detectives. That he has a Bachelor degree 
in Criminal Justice. 

Your affiant further states that within the last 72 hours he received information from a reliable confidential 
informant, hereafter referred to as R.C.I., who stated that with in the last 72 hours he/she had observed a 
quantity of crack cocaine in the residence to be searched. Your affiant further states that the RC.I. has 
provided information in the past that has resulted in the confiscation of several illegal substances. The R.C.I. 
has provided information that has led to the arrest of multiple suspects for various drug related crimes. That 
the RC.I. has never misled officers or provided information that has been false in nature. 

Your affiant states that the RC.I. has provided officers reliable information on no less than four different 
occasions. Your affiant states that this information has resulted in the seizure of various quantities of 
controlled dangerous substances. Your affiant states that the information provided to your affiant by the 
RC.I. has also ultimately resulted in the filing of criminal charges in the Tulsa County District Court and 
United States District Court. 



Your affiant further states that the R C.!. contacted him within the last 72 hours and stated that with in the 
last 72 hours they had observed an amount of crack cocaine that was in the possession of a black male "l.R" 
from within the residence to be searched. RC.I. stated that he/she has observed "J.R" sell crack cocaine 
from the residence to be searched on an ongoing basis. Your affiant further states that RC.!. stated that 
"J.R" has invited RC.!. to the apartment to purchase crack cocaine. 

Your affiant states that as a result ofRC.!. association with various individuals that use and sell quantities of 
controlled dangerous substances he/she is certain that what he/she observed in the residence to be searched 
was in fact crack cocaine. Your affiant states that the RC.!. has used crack cocaine in the past and is familiar 
with how crack cocaine looks and is packaged for sale. 

Your affiant states that the RC.!. gave your affiant directions to the residence to be searched. Your affiant 
states that he drove R C.1. to the residence to be searched. The R C.!. identified the residence to be searched 
as the residence he/she observed an amount of crack cocaine in the possession of "J.R". 

Your affiant further states that your affiant ran the address 1312 East 60th Street Apartment IH through the 
Tulsa Police Department's data base T.RA.C.I.S. The data base showed that Walter Burnside lists 1312 
East 60th Street Apartment IH as his residence on 9-22-09. Your affiant further states that he showed the 
RC.!. a picture of Walter Burnside. The RC.!. then identified Walter Burnside as the individual who is 
selling crack cocaine from 1312 East 60th Street Apartment 1 H. 

Your affiant further states that within the last 72 hours the R C.I. saw an amount crack cocaine in the 
possession of Walter Burnside. 

Your affiant states that individuals who commonly use and or sell quantities of controlled dangerous 
substances have visitors, friends, and customers who visit their residence. Your affiant further states that 
these individuals commonly place quantities of currency with which to purchase the controlled dangerous 
substance on their person. Your affiant further states that types of individuals also commonly purchase 
quantities of controlled dangerous substances and secret the purchased quantities on their person, in their 
clothing, and personal effects as well as their vehicles. 

Your affiant requests the issuance of a search warrant for 1312 East 60th Street Apartment IH. 

FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 
WHEREFORE, Affiant asks that a search warrant issue according to law, directed to any sheriff, policeman or law 
enforcement officer in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, commanding that he search said persons, premises and/or vehicle, and 
take possession of all the evidence herein before described, and vehicle in which said evidence is unlawfully kept, 
deposited or concealed. 

(p'1 
is __ day 0"'"'-______ , 20 __ _ 
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COUNTY OF TULSJ.il9 OCT 304M 9: 40 
IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, 
Plaintiff, 

sw - 2 0 0 9 - 4 7 3 
;\)~'t VS. No. 

C't CO n 
1l~~ ~ '\Vatter Burnside Jr. Defendant, 
~ '\~~ 
£ ~ij," 

~C,\ r;jj?<~ 
~~\~~i~ SEARCH WARRANT 

~~~ 
IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
To any Sheriff, Policeman, or Law Enforcement Officer in the County of Tulsa, Oklahoma: Probable cause having 
been shown on this date before me by Officer J.K. Ritter for believing that items requested to be seized are items 
which tend to show that a violation of Title 63 Section 2-402 Possession of a Controlled Drug of the 
Oklahoma statute has occurred. To wit: 

Cocaine, other controlled dangerous substances, cell phones, scales, monies, 
guns, drug paraphernalia to include packaging, proof of residency, drug 
notations and unexplained wealth identifiable from the sale of controlled 
dangerous substances 

is located at, and is now being kept, possessed, and concealed by the above named defendant, or by other 
persons in whose possession he has placed it for the purpose of concealment, at or upon or within a certain 
vehicle andlor house, building or premises, the curtilage thereof and the appurtenances thereunto belonging, 
in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, described as follows: 

THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED IS A SINGLE FAMILY APARTMENT UNIT LOCATED IN 
THE 1300 BLOCK OF EAST 60TH STREET. THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED IS LOCATED IN 
THE OXFORD PLACE APARTMENTS. THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED IS LOCATED IN THE 
BUILDING ON THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE COMPLEX. THE APARTMENT TO BE 
SEARCHED IS ON THE SECOND FLOOR AND FACES WEST. THE APARTMENT TO BE 
SEARCHED IS COMPOSED OF TAN SIDING AND RED BRICK. THE ROOF OF THE BUILDING 
CONTAINING THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED IS MADE OF GREY SHINGLES. THE 
ADDRESS 1312 EAST 60TH STREET IS AFFIXED TO A GREEN PLACARD ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF 
THE BUILDING CONTAINING THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED. THE EXTERIOR FRONT 
DOOR OF THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED IS BLACK IN COLOR. THE FRONT DOOR 
FACES NORTH. THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED HAS IH AFFIXED TO THE WEST SIDE OF 
THE FRONT DOOR. THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED IS MORE COMMONLY KNOWN AS 
1312 EAST 60TH STREET APARTMENT IH. THE APARTMENT TO BE SEARCHED IS LOCATED IN 
THE CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA. 

The affidavits being positive that the above described property is on the person, or in the place to be 
searched and there being a . elihood that said property above described will be destroyed, moved, or 
concealed. 

YOU ARE THE ORE COMMANDED at any time of the day to make search of said person, vehicle 
and/or house, building an pr ises, the curtilage thereof and the appurtenances thereunto belonging for the described 
property, and if found to iz the s d safely keep it, and bring it before e at the Tulsa County Courthouse in 
accordance with the su ord 0 the court, and make return h eof w T n s. 
WHEREFORE AND day of ~ 20 __ _ 

OJjRT of TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA 
Time Signed -I-~--i"'--_~O:......-_ 



OFFICER'S RETURN 

_ ~ceived the within writ at Ito sr 
20~. 

0' clock, on the 20 dayof () cr 

Onthe <:3 dayof acT ,20 09 , I have made service thereof by a search of the 

premises described, and by seizing the following, 

13£ 1C671 

I found said property in the possession of one WA'L~Z. /3t.1/Z4L 5;t2/J? 
and I served the within writ by delivering a true and correct copy ereof personally to one 

W4f-,~ 13t1tl..#S02b (/¥S~It3'.A/~ D()()Zz) 

. , 

I found no person in possession thereof, and I made service of said writ by po g a true and correct copy of 
said warrant on the door of the building and room wherein said descri d p. erty was found. 
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Tulsa Police Department 
Property Receipt 
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